

**GP No. 21/25**  
**Suman Sharma v. State**  
**CNR No. DLWT01-007971-2025**

**10.11.2025**

Present: Sh. Rudra, Ld. Counsel for the petitioners.  
Sh. Ajay Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the State/respondent  
No.1 (through VC).  
Sh. Hemant Mehta, Legal-cum-Probation Officer,  
Department of Women & Child Development, GNCTD.

It is submitted by the Ld. counsel for the petitioners that the publication could not take place in the newspaper 'Rashtriya Sahara' due to strike. Instead notice be issued to public at large in the newspaper 'Dainik Jagran (Hindi)' on filing of PF and necessary publication charges.

Valuation Report has not been filed despite service of the SDM.

Let notice be again issued to the concerned SDM for filing of valuation report qua the share of the minor child in the property sought to be sold in the petition on filing of PF for the NDOH.

Ld. Counsel for the respondent No. 1 seeks time to file reply to the present petition. Same be filed within three weeks from today with advance copy to the other side.

Put up for further proceedings on **05.12.2025**.

**(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)**  
**Delhi/10.11.2025**